RESOLUTION NO. 2413

A RESCLUTION of the Port Commission cof the Port of Seattle
modifying certain rates, rules, and regulations
in Seattle Terminsls Tariff No. 2~F, F.M.C.~T
No, 3.

BE 1T RESOLVED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle, as
follows:

SECTION 1. The Port of Seattle does hereby establish and adopt
rules, reguiations, and charges shown in:

Seattle Terminals Tariff No. 2-F, F.M.C.-T No. 3
3rd Revised Page No. 13, Item 20160

copy of which 1s hereby annexed and made a part of this Resolution, said
rules, regulations, and charges to take effect on the date thereon.

SECTION 2. Ail rules, regulations, and charges conflicting with

the provisions of the above listed page in Seattle Terminals Tariff No. 2-F,

F.M.C.-T No. 3, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. That the Traffic Manager be and is hereby directed
to file said schedule with the Federal Maritime Commission.
ADOQPTED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle this 8th

day of February , 1972, and duly authenticated in open session by

the s:ignatures of the Commissioners voting in favor thereof and the Seal

of the Commission duly affixed.
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Ire REVISED Pact No, 13

LANCEZLE
SEATTLE TERMINALS TARIFF NO, 2-F 2no Revisen Pace No, 13 F.M.CoeT NO._Q_
CONDITIONS ANC CHARGES FOR MISCELLANEQUS SERVILES {TEM KRG,
CRANES AND EGUIPMENT LISTED BELOW, WHEN AVAILABLE, WILL BE RENTED AT THE CONVE~
NIENCE OF THL PLRY OF SEATTLE,
THE RENTER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSY OR DAMAGLZ AND COSY OF REPAIRY AND IN
UEiNG CRANCS GR EQUIPMENT OWNED BY THE PORT OF SEATTLL SHALL BE HELD REIPONSIBLE
FOR ALL LO3S OR DAMAGE , INJURY OR DEATH RESULTING FROM SUCH USE, OPERATION, oR
SERVICES AND SHALL INDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARMLESS® THE PORT OF SEATTLE AGAINST ANY 20100
AND ALL LIABILITY, C)
RATES NAMED APPLY PER HOUR OR FRACTION THEREOF AND 0O NOT iINCLUDE OPERATORS, TO
DCTERMINE HOURS OF USAGE, ALL TIME 15 COUNTED EXCEPT WHEN SHUT DOWM FOR MEAL HOURS,
£QUIPMENT RENTAL STARTS AT THE TIME SPECIFIED WHEN CQUIPMERT 1S REGUESYED OR WHEN
OPERATOR TiME STARTS, WHICHEVER OCCURS 7 JRBT AND CONTINUES UNTIL EQU|IPMEINT i8S ACe
LEASED TO THE PORYT OR UNTIL COMPLETION OF OPERATOR!S SHIFT, WHICHEVER OCCURS LAST.
CRANE RENTAL TIME BEGINS WHEN CRANE (8 RELEASED fOR OPERATION AND CONTINUES UNTIL
{T 1S RELEASED TO THE TERMIMAL FOLLOWING OPERATIONS INCLUDING ONE~HALF HOUR WARM= QU | PHENT
UP TIME AS NECESSARY AT THE START AND ONE~KALF HOUR OF TIME TO SHUT DOWN AT THE
FINISH OF THE OPERATION. IF & CRANE {9 TRANSFERRED FROM ONE RENTER TO ANOTHER RENTAL
DURING A SHIFT, THE WARM=UP TIME AT TME BEGINNING IS FOR THE ACCOUNT OF THE FIRST
USER AND THE SHUT DOWN TIME AT THE FiNISH I3 FOR AGCOUNT ©OF THE LAST USER,
WHEN MOBILE CRANE OR OTHER EQUIPMENT 18 REGQUIRED TO Bf TRANSFERAREC FPROM THE TLRMiw
NAL WHERE BASED TO OTHER TERMINALS, THE PORT OF SEATTLE WILL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY
LABOR FOR THE TRANSFER AND RETURN AT ACTUAL COST. |N ADDITION ROUND TRIP TRAVEL
TIME BETWEEN TERMINALS WiLL BE CHARGED AT THE RENTAL RATES NAMED HEREIN.
WHEN CPERATOR OR QTHER LABOR 13 FURNISHED BY PORT OFf SEATTLE, CHARGES WILL BE AS
PROVIDED iN [TEM 20160,
DESCRIPTION RATE PER HOUR
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER E£QU I PMENT PERFORMING A SPLCIFIC CUSTOMIZED
SERVICE NOT OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN NORMAL PORT ACTIVITIES CD
SMALL DOCK TRACTORS {JITNEY) $ 1.50
HEAVY DUTY DOCK TRACTOR (CAR PUSHERS) $ 4.5
TRUCKS, LIFT
UP TO AND INCLUDING 12,000 LaS, CAPACITY $ 4,50
Over 12,000 LBS. TO AND INCLUDING 30,000 LBS. CAPACITY $10.00
OvER 30,200 LBS., CAPACHTY $20.00
TRUCKS, STRADDLE CARRJER
Ue vo %0,000 Les. camacity $20,00
CRANES
MOBILE, WHEEL MOUNTED, 50,000 LBS. CAPACITY $20.00
GANTRY, TRAVELING, UP To 80,000 vLas, CAmACTY $25,00
GANTRY, TRAVELING, OvER 80,000 LBS., CAPACITY $30.00
MARINE LEG, BULK UNLOADER EQUIPMENT . $30.00
MAGNETS, ELECTRIC, SUBJECT TO MINIMUM RENTAL OF
$48.00 £ACH OPERATION $ 4.00
MosiLE CAR SPOTTER [ TRACKMOBILE B AND/OR SWITCH ENGINE} $10.00
TRUCKS, LIiFT, FULLY AUTOMATED WITH TOP LIFY BEAM
W Casacity over 67,200 LBs., 20! 1o L0V VARIABLE BEAM ¥ $30,00
B WEEKLY RATES WilLL BE QUOTED ON REQUEST WHEN ALL FACTORS
ARE KNOWN TO THE TERMINAL GPERATOR,
(1) 5uBJECT YO QUOTATION.
{ConTinvED
(ConTinuEd ON Pacr No. 14) on Pace 14
I5SUED FLBRUARY 8, 1972 EFFECTIVE MARCM 15, 1972
{SSUED BY DAVID C, HARRINGTON, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.0.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111
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2N0 Roviesep Fage No, 13
CANCELS

;ggTTg; TERM!NALS TARIFF HO, 2.F 157 RLviSED PAGE Ay, 13 F,M.C,-T Ney, 3

CONDITIONS AND CHARGES FOR MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES

ITEM NO,

CHANTS AND FQUIPMERT LISTCD BELOW, WHEN AVAILABLE, WILL BE RENTED AT THE CONVE-
SWIERCE OF THC FPoaT o SCATTLE.

CRANES DR FQUIFMENT OWNED BY THE PORT OF SEATTLL SHALL B8E HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
LOSS OR OaMeGE, INJURY OR DEATH RESULTING FROM SUCH USE, OPERATION, OR SERVICES
AND SHALL [NDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARMLESS THE PORT OF SEATTLE AGALNST ANY AND ALL

LIABILITY,.

Ra1ES MHaAMPL ARPLY PLit HOUR OR FRACTION THMEREOF AND $0 NCOYT INCLUDE OPERATORS, To
DETE{ RMINE HOURS OF USAGE, AtlL TiME 1S COUNTED EXCEPT WHEN SHUT DOWN FOR MLAL HOURS,

EQUIPMENT RENTAL STARTS AT THE TIME SPECIFIED WHEN EQUIPMENT 15 REQUESTED OR WHEN
OPERATOR TIME STARTS, WHICHEVER QCCURS FIRST AND CONTINUES UNTIL EQUIPMENT S RE-
LEASED TO ThHt FuRT OR UNTiL COMPLETION OF OPERATCRIS SHIFT, WHICHEVER OCCURS LAST,

CRANE RENTAL TIME BEGINS WHEN CRAME I3 RELLASED FOR OPERATION ANOC CONTINUES UNTIL
IT 1S RELEASED TO THE TERMINAL FOLLOWING OPCRATIONS INCLUDING ONE=HALF HOUR WARM=~
UP TIME A5 NECESBARY AT THL 3TART AND ONE=HALF HOUR OF TIME TO SHUT DOWN AT THE
FiuisH OF THE OPERATION, iF A CRAKE 15 TRANSFERRED FROM ONE RENTER TO ANOYMER
DURING A SK!IFT, THE WARM=UPF TiME AT TrE BEGINNING 13 FOR THE ACCOUNT OF THE F{RST
USER AND THE SHUT DOwWN TIME AT THE FINISH 13 FOR ACCOUNY OF THE LAST USER,

WHEN MOBILE CRANME OR OTHER EQUIPMENT |3 REQU!REC TO BE TRANIFERRED FROM THE TERMI -~
HAL WHERE BASED TO OTHER TERMINALS, TME PORT OF SEATTLE WilLlL PROVIDE ThHE NECESSARY
LABOR FCR THE TRANSFER AND RETURN AT aCTuAL COST, IN ADDITION ROUND TRIP TRAVEL
TIME BETWEEN TERMINALS WIiLL BE CHARGED AT THE RENTAL RATES NAMED HEREIN,

WHEN OPERATOR OR OTHER LABOR |5 FURNISHED BY PORT OF SEATTLE, CHARGES WiLL BE AS
PROVIDED IN |TEM 20160,

DESCRIFTION RATE PER HOUR

ELECTRONIC COMPUTER EGQUIPMLNT PERFORMING A SPECIFIC CUSTOMIZED
SERVICE NOT OTHERWISE PROVIUDED IN NORMAL FORT ACTIVITIES

SMalLL BCCK TRACTORS {JiTneEY) $

Heavy DUTY pock I1RACTOR {CAR PUSKERS) $

TRUCKS, Li¥FT

Up YO anD INCLUDING 12,000 L85, CAPACITY $
$
$

.50
50

1
2

Over 12,000 LwS, TO AND 1nNCLUDING 30,000 Las, caraciTy
Over 20,000 LBS, CaAPACHITY

TRUCKS, STRADDLE CARRIER
Up To 40,000 i8S, CaPACITY $20,00

L ]

1
H
4,50
C.00
0.00

CraNES
MoB i LE, WHEEL MOUNTLD, 50,000 tLbsu, CAPALTY $20.00

GANTRY, TRAVELING, UP To B0O,000 LBS, CAPACITY $25,00

GANTRY, TRAVELING, OveR 80,000 LBS. CAPACITY $3¢.00
MaRINE LEG, BULK UNLOAOER EQU!PMENT $30.00
MaGNETS, ELECTRIC, SUBJECT TO MINIMUM RENTAL OF

$UE .00 Eacn oPERATION $ L.,0o
B Ly Tan SPoTTER (TRACKMOSILE ) 8 $10,00

(1) SuBJECT To IuSTAT.CHw,
[CoNTINUED On Pace No, 14)

THE RENTER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOAR LOSS OR DAMAGE AND COST OF REPAIRS AND IN USING

j‘(§
3

EQuiPMENT

RenTaL

{zonTiNnuED
on Pace 14

RSUL IS AR IRE Y S EFFECTIVE JURE 1, 1971

ISSUED BY DA D, HARRINGTO, ACENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P,C,80X 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111
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